
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

    PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

HEARING DATE:  January 22, 2014   AGENDA ITEM # 3 
Project Description Vicinity Map

48 Hearing Notices Sent On:  January 8, 2015 Report Prepared By:  Jim Morrissey

SITE INFORMATION
Parcel Size: 14.81 acres
Site Characteristics:  Relatively flat unimproved property that has been disked.

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION:

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT 

Site Vacant, unimproved East Valley/Special Development

North Packinghouse Christian Academy and
associated parking lot and playground

East Valley/Special Development

South Commercial Shopping Center East Valley/Special Development

East Citrus Plaza and Mountain Grove
Shopping Center under construction

East Valley/Special Development

West Vacant land and Church East Valley/Special Development

AGENCY COMMENT 

City Sphere of Influence None

Water Service City of Redlands Will Serve

Sewer Service City of Redlands Will Serve

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission ADOPT a Mitigated Negative Declaration, ADOPT the
proposed Findings, APPROVE the Conditional Use Permit subject to the attached Conditions of Approval and
incorporated Mitigation Measures, and FILE the Notice of Determination.

In accordance with Section 86.08.010 of the Development Code, the action taken by the Planning Commission may be
appealed to the Board of Supervisors within ten (10) calendar days after the Planning Commission hearing.

APN: 0292-054-06, 07, 08

Applicant: Alabama Venture 1, L.P. 
Community: Redlands/3rd Supervisorial District 
Location: Northwest corner of Alabama Street and

Almond Avenue.
Project No: P201300615

Staff: Jim Morrissey, Contract Planner

Applicant 
Rep: 

Patrick J. Meyer, Urban Environs

Proposal: A) Conditional Use Permit to allow construction
of a 313,470 sq. ft. industrial/warehouse
building.

Project Site 

1 of 128



Alabama Ventures 1, L.P.
P201300615, APN# 0292-054-06, 07, AND 08
Planning Commission Staff Report
January 22, 2015

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE 

North
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OFFICIAL LAND USE DISTRICT MAP
Zoning Designation

East Valley Area Plan 
Special District 

EV/SD
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PLOT PLAN
Alabama Warehouse Building

North

4 of 128



Alabama Ventures 1, L.P.
P201300615, APN# 0292-054-06, 07, AND 08
Planning Commission Staff Report
January 22, 2015

ALABAMA INDUSTRIAL 

 BUIDLING ELEVATIONS
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TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP 
NO. 19488

CHIMING AND ALABAMA BUILDING SITES

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

PARCEL 1 

GROSS: 709,058 SQ.FT. 
16.28 AC. 

NET: 645,282 SQ.FT. 
14.81 AC. 
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ALABAMA VENTURES I  

PROJECT SITE PERSPECTIVE

Packinghouse Christian Academy 

Church 

Photos 6, 7 

and 8 

Photos 1, 2, 3, and 4 
Photo 5
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND:

Project:  This application is one of three (3) projects being processed concurrently in the same area.
The applicant, Alabama Ventures 1, L.P., submitted applications for two (2) Conditional Use
Permits (CUP) and a Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) No. 19488 to construct two (2) separate
warehouse structures within approximately 43 acres generally along the north side of Almond
Avenue, between Alabama Street and Nevada Street, and along Alabama Street extending north to
within 150 feet of San Bernardino Avenue. The purpose of the subdivision is to combine and
reconfigure the existing parcels.

The subject project (P201300615) (Project) is a CUP for a 313,470 square foot warehouse facility
that is underlain by a portion of TPM 19488 that will combine two (2) of the existing three (3)
underlying parcels into one parcel, with the other parcel to remain separate as an existing well site.
The balance of the tentative parcel map is located to the west within the boundaries of the
adjoining warehouse facility, P201300538 (Chiming Project).

Location and Access:  The Project is located within the East Valley Area Plan ( E V A P )  area
also known locally as the “Donut Hole,” which is entirely surrounded by the City of Redlands.  The
Donut Hole area has experienced the conversion from an agricultural based orientation to a
commercialized/industrial district.  The EVAP, which was adopted in 2007, incorporates guidelines,
standards and design requirements that are intended to raise the development and architectural
potential for new building construction that promotes the area’s sense of place and identity
envisioned by the EVAP as a function of the County’ General Plan.  The EVAP incorporates
unique development provisions that:

 Establish new land use designations and standards for uses and development that are
consistent with the EVAP’s long term growth expectations that help promote economic
development, job growth and sustainability;

 Establishes circulation design guidelines to provide for both an effective circulation system
and streetscape plan that supports, enhances and builds a streetscape identity that is
consistent with the EVAP’s long-term beautification objectives; and

 Incorporates architectural design guidelines, landscaping standards and other “pedestrian”
provisions that promote walkability and alternative modes of transit.

Environmental Setting:  The Project is located on property zoned East Valley/Special Development
(EV/SD) within the EVAP and both warehousing and distribution centers are permitted subject to
CUP approval.  The suffix “SD” denotes that the site is subject to special building standards
unique for this land use district.  Pursuant to the County General Plan Land Use Element, Special
Development Districts are intended to:

 Allow a combination of residential, commercial, and/or manufacturing activities that
maximizes the utilization of natural as well as man-made resources.

 Identify areas suitable for large-scale planned developments and to allow cluster-type
development to provide more open space.

 To allow joint planning efforts, such as Specific Plans, Area Plans, among adjacent land
owners and jurisdictions.

The Project is located south of the Packinghouse Christian Fellowship (Church) and the
Packinghouse Christian Academy (School) which has operated since 1979 and provides
elementary, junior high and high school academics.  The Church is located southwest of the School
and also functions as adjunct school facility during regular work weeks.  The County and the
Applicant have worked to resolve the development concerns and issues the school raised about
the Project in its comment letters the County received, attached as Exhibit D.
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On November 18, 2014, the Church and the P r o j e c t  developer entered into a development
agreement (DA), attached as part of the Staff Report for the adjoining project site, and tentative
parcel map wherein the developer agrees to certain plan modifications and restrictions to mitigate
the potential adverse impacts to the Church property from both the subject Project site and
adjoining Chiming Pr o je c t  site.  Cited in Table 1 are a list of conditions contained in the DA
that addressed the Church’s and School’s concerns.

Table 1:  Property Owner Development Agreement

Chiming Building (614,328 Square Feet)

Development Concerns Mitigation

Truck Idling  No vehicle idling within 100 feet of the north property
boundary.

 Commercial vehicles shall not operate any auxiliary
power system for more than five (5) minutes.

 No electrical generator shall be located or operated on
the Alabama property within 300 feet of the northeast
corner of its property.

Visual Distraction  A solid eight (8) foot wall along the north boundary of
the Alabama property, as shown on the site plan, shall
be erected.

Air Quality  The Project site shall comply with California Code of
Regulations Article 13, Sections 2485, Airborne Toxic
Control Measure to Limit Diesel-fueled Commercial
Idling, and any successor legislation or regulation.
The Calvary Property shall be considered a “school”
and a “restricted area” within the meaning of the
Diesel Idling Regulations.

Noise  All docks and commercial vehicle parking stalls used to
load, unload, and/or dock trailers or containers with
refrigerated cargo shall be equipped with electrical
power outlets at the dock with sufficient capacity to
power refrigerated cargo trailers or containers.

ANALYSIS:

Consistency with General Plan and Zoning Regulations:  The proposed Project is
located within the EVAP.  Pursuant to Section EV.0240 (a)(2) (M), of the EVAP, warehouses
and distribution centers are permitted subject to approval of a CUP or Planned Development
Application in districts zoned EV/SD.  In view of previous project approvals of warehousing and
distribution centers in the EVAP, the Project is a logical and orderly extension of the existing
distribution and warehouse uses within the surrounding area and will not conflict with any
applicable land use plan, policy, or regulations of the County.  The potential land use impacts
between the Project and School have been mutually addressed through the execution of
t h e  DA wherein the Project’s conditions of approval will incorporate the DA’s development,
improvement and operational conditions that are intended t o  minimize health risks to uses of
the Calvary Property as a result of any diesel-fueled vehicles arising from the Chiming Project.

The Project is in the Airport Safety review Area (AR-3) and within the Inland Valley Development
Agency (IVDA) Redevelopment Project Area.  The IVDA is a joint powers authority comprised of the
County and the cities of San Bernardino, Colton and Loma Linda.  Formed in 1990, the IVDA is
responsible for the development of the non-aviation portion of the San Bernardino International
Airport formerly known as Norton Air Force Base.  The Project is not in the City of Redlands Sphere
of Influence.
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Building Area Office S.F. 12,000 

Warehouse S.F. 301,470 

Parking Required Office: 1/250 s.f. 48 Stalls 
Warehousing 1/1000 s.f. 40 
Warehouse. > 40,000 s.f. 1/4,000 s.f. 66 
Disabled Parking 151 - 200 6 
Total Required Parking 154 

Parking Provided Standard Spaces 148 
Carpool  Spaces  (Transportation
Control Measures) 

1 carpool space =
2 parking spaces 

8 provided
(16 equivalent) 

Disabled Parking 6 
Parking Provided 170 

Truck Trailer Parking (Trailer (10’ x 53’) 68 stalls 
Landscaping Required 15 % Provided:  96,809  s.f.

15.0 % 
Setbacks Req’d Provided 

Front 25’ 152’ 
Side & Rear Yards 20’ 75’ & 40’ 
Street Side Yards 30 155’ 

Building Height No Height Maximum 50 Feet 
Floor Area Ratio Maximum FAR .8 Project FAR .49 

The following is a breakdown of the Project’s development parameters:

Table 2:  Alabama Building Parameters

With regard to building design and aesthetics, the site incorporates the following design features:

 The truck bays are located along the Alabama Street frontage and are over 200
feet from the School boundary to the north.

 The truck docking bays and truck parking areas are screened from Alabama
Street with an earthen berm that is 10 to 13 feet higher than the truck docking
areas and eight (8) to 11 feet higher than the truck parking areas.

 Landscaping is proposed along Alabama Street to further screen the truck
parking and docking areas.

 The building’s architectural design is consistent with previous building
development in the EVAP.

 An eight (8) foot high decorative block wall will be constructed along the north
boundary line separating the Project site from the School and Church.

Findings of Consistency with applicable development standards outlined in San Bernardino
County Development Code (Development Code) are attached to this Staff Report (Exhibit A),
with Conditions of Approval (Exhibit B).  The proposed Project is consistent with the County
General Plan, the Development Code, and the EVAP.

Environmental Evaluation:  The proposed was evaluated as part of an Initial Study completed for
the proposed Project and incorporated separate Traffic, Air Quality, and Noise Analyses.  Based
upon that analysis, mitigation measures are recommended and incorporated into the Conditions
of Approval.  As part of the public review of the Project a number of written public comments
were received that included the following types of comments:

 Author requested that the County restrict truck traffic on Nevada Street, between Almond
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Avenue and Lugonia Avenue, due to the potentially adverse effects upon residents of luxury
apartments.

 Multiple authors commented upon the need to ensure bicyclists are included in the traffic
analysis and providing improvements that would allow greater ease and use of bicycles.

In response to these comments the Planning Commission may consider the following:

 The County does not designate truck routes.  Action can be taken by the Board of Supervisors
to restrict the use of specific roadways due to safety concerns, such as unsafe roadway
conditions.  A process exists to undertake this action, if desired, involving an analysis of the
roadway segment by the Public Works Department.  However, the comment does not identify a
potential safety concern.

 The EVAP includes an exhibit displaying bicycle trails throughout the Plan area, including a
Class II Bikeways along the Project frontage on Alabama Street and on San Bernardino and
Lugonia Avenues to the north and south.  A Class II Bikeway provides a designated one-
way bicycle lane, through striping and signage, on each side of a paved street.  The types of
roadway improvements desired by the commenters reflect a broader concern and desire for
particular bicycle improvements, such as bike-specific signals, roundabouts, and median
refuge islands that would need to be incorporated into an overall plan, rather than
addressed on a project by project basis.

During the public review period the applicant’s representative also met with Staff and indicated the
requirement to install a block wall prior to grading would not work due to the need to over-excavate
the site and recompact the dirt.  The purpose of the County’s proposed mitigation measure was to
minimize noise generated by the proposed Project during construction.  The applicant’s
representative suggested the wall be installed during the initial grading phase, but not prior to the
start of grading.  As such, the wall would be installed early in the construction process and prior to
grading on the balance of the Project site.

Staff has evaluated the request and concluded it would be difficult to comply with the requirement
and could be counterproductive because subsequent grading actions have the potential to
undermine the wall footing and result in an unstable and unsafe condition.  As such, a condition
has been included that allows initial grading to occur, but requires the wall to be installed as part of
that initial activity rather than before it commences.  This requirement would be noted on the
grading plan upon submittal to the County.  Conditions conflicting with this scenario have been
modified.  As  noted, the School and applicant have signed t h e  D A  t h a t  addresses
various issues, including the requirement for a block wall.  However, the DA does not stipulate
the timing of the wall installation.  Therefore, the condition to erect the wall early in the construction
process would still maintain consistency with that DA.

SUMMARY: The proposed CUP is a 313,470 square foot warehouse that includes 12,000
square feet of office area.  The Project includes an underlying tentative parcel map and
adjoining warehouse project that are being processed as a separate application.  The Project
site is located within the EVAP and is consistent with the design criteria of that Plan.  Due to
the close proximity of the adjoining School to the north truck loading areas have been
located further to the south and front upon Alabama Street.  Multiple access points have
been provided along Alabama Street to reduce truck noise along the northerly boundary.
Mitigation measures have been incorporated into the conditions of approval to reduce the
effect of potentially significant environmental issues to a level that is less than significant.

11 of 128



Alabama Ventures 1, L.P.
P201300615, APN# 0292-054-06, 07, AND 08
Planning Commission Staff Report
January 22, 2015

RECOMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission:

A. ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration based on a finding that the Initial Study was
completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act, that it has been reviewed
and considered prior to approval of the Project, and that the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative
Declaration reflects the independent judgment of the County of San Bernardino;

B. APPROVE the Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a 313,470 square-foot industrial
building to be used as a “High Cube” warehouse distribution facility, which includes a maximum
of 12,000 square feet of office on 14.81 acres, based on the findings contained in the Staff
Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;

C. FILE the Notice of Determination.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A: Findings
Exhibit B: Conditions of Approval
Exhibit C: Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Exhibit D: CEQA Comment Letters
Exhibit E: Public Comment Letters
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FINDINGS: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a 313,470 square foot industrial/warehouse 
building with 12,000 square feet of office and 301,470 square feet assigned for warehousing on 
a 14.81 acre lot (Project).  

1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in terms of shape and size to accommodate
the proposed use and all landscaping, loading areas, open spaces, parking areas,
ingress/egress driveways, and other required features pertaining to the application,
because the lot size is adequate to accommodate the proposed facility and is consistent
with the size and design requirements of the EV/SD zoning designation in the East
Valley Area Plan (EVAP).  All setbacks meet or exceed the requirements in the EVAP for
the proposed land use and the building design has been oriented to face the truck
docking bays away from the existing school to the north.

2. The site for the proposed use has adequate access, which means that the site design
incorporates appropriate street and highway characteristics to serve the proposed use,
because proposed conditions of approval will provide street improvements to fully widen
Alabama Street and Almond Avenue to adopted standards and the Project design
provides multiple access drives into and out of the Project site on both Alabama Street
and Almond Avenue.

3. The proposed use will not have a substantial adverse effect on abutting property or the
allowed use of the abutting property, which means that the use will not generate
excessive noise, traffic, vibration, or other disturbance, because the applicant will
provide a perimeter wall to reduce noise levels and the use must be operated consistent
with County standards.  In addition, a Development Agreement executed between the
adjoining church and the developer provides conditions that have been incorporated into
the Project’s design and conditions of approval that address the church’s concerns over
the Project’s docking and trucking operations, noise effects, and other operating
externalities the church and school raised in their comment letters.  The proposed use
will not have adverse effects to other abutting properties in that these sites are currently
proposed or operating as regional commercial retail and warehousing uses, which is
compatible with the proposed Project.  In addition, the use will not interfere with the
present or future ability to use solar energy systems.

4. The proposed use and manner of development are consistent with the goals, maps,
policies, and standards of the General Plan and any applicable community or specific
plan, because the proposed Project is a conditionally permitted use and the design
requirements of the EVAP have been met.  The Project specifically implements the
following goal:

General Plan goal LU 4: The unincorporated communities within the 
County will be sufficiently served by industrial uses. 

5. There is supporting infrastructure, existing or available, consistent with the intensity of
development, to accommodate the proposed development without significantly lowering
service levels, because utilities exist to adjacent to the Project site to provide service and
the City of Redlands has reviewed the Project design and has the ability to provide water
and sewer services to the Project.
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6. The lawful conditions stated in the approval are deemed reasonable and necessary to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare, because the Project has been
reviewed by County departments and appropriate conditions of approval have been
recommended to meet health and safety requirements, and an Initial Study has been
prepared to evaluate potential environmental issues and appropriate mitigation
measures have been recommended and incorporated into the conditions of approval to
address potentially significant issues.

7. The design of the site has considered the potential for the use of solar energy systems
and passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities, because the design of the
building and setbacks from other proposed and existing buildings will not conflict with the
ability to install or operate of such systems.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
Alabama Venture 1, L.P. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
Conditions of Operation and Procedures 

LAND USE SERVICES – Planning (909) 387-8311 

1. Project Description.  This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is approved to construct
and operate a 313,470 (maximum) square-foot industrial building with 12,000
square feet of office area to be used as a “High Cube warehouse distribution
facility” (Project) on 16.28 acres in compliance with the San Bernardino County
Code (SBCC), California Building Codes (CBC), the California Fire Code (CFC),
the following Conditions of Approval, the approved site plan, and all other
required and approved reports and displays (e.g. elevations).  Parking approved
for this project is based upon the above land use description and Conditional Use
Permit analysis. The developer shall provide a copy of the approved conditions
and site plan to every current and future tenant, lessee, and property owner to
facilitate compliance with these conditions of approval and continuous use
requirements for the Project site with APN: 0292-054-06, 07, and 08, and Project
No. P201300615.

2. Concurrent Actions. Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) 19488 to subdivide 46.2 acres
into 2 parcels for warehouse development purposes and record a third for
maintenance of a well site has also been approved as part of this Project, which
includes separate Conditions of Approval.

3. Project Location. The Project site is located at the northwest corner of Alabama
Street and Almond Avenue in the unincorporated area of Redlands.

4. High Cube Warehouse – “High Cube” Warehouses is defined by the National
Association of Industrial and Office Properties as follows: A
Warehouse/Distribution Center used primarily for the storage and/or
consolidation of manufactured goods prior to their distribution to retail locations
or other warehouses.  These facilities are commonly constructed utilizing tilt-up
technique, with a typical ceiling height of at least 24 feet.  “High Cube”
Warehouse/Distribution Centers are generally greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size
with a land coverage ratio of approximately 50% and a dock-high loading ratio of
approximately 1 dock per 5,000-10,000 sq. ft. of warehouse storage.  They are
characterized by a small employment count due to a high level of automation,
which reduces air quality and traffic impacts.

5. Indemnification. In compliance with the SBCC § 81.01.070, the applicant shall
agree, to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County or its “indemnitees”
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(herein collectively the County’s elected officials, appointed officials (including 
Planning Commissioners), Zoning Administrator, agents, officers, employees, 
volunteers, advisory agencies or committees, appeal boards or legislative body) 
from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or its indemnitees to 
attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the County by an indemnitee 
concerning a map or permit or any other action relating to or arising out of 
County approval, including the acts, errors or omissions of any person and for 
any costs or expenses incurred by the indemnitees on account of any claim, 
except where such indemnification is prohibited by law.  In the alternative, the 
applicant may agree to relinquish such approval.   

Any condition of approval imposed in compliance with the County Development 
Code or County General Plan shall include a requirement that the County acts 
reasonably to promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding 
and that the County cooperates fully in the defense.  The applicant shall 
reimburse the County and its indemnitees for all expenses resulting from such 
actions, including any court costs and attorney fees, which the County or its 
indemnitees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action.  The 
County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense 
of any such action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of their 
obligations under this condition to reimburse the County or its indemnitees for all 
such expenses.   

This indemnification provision shall apply regardless of the existence or degree 
of fault of indemnitees.  The applicant’s indemnification obligation applies to the 
indemnitees’ “passive” negligence but does not apply to the indemnitees’ “sole” 
or “active” negligence or “willful misconduct” within the meaning of Civil Code 
Section 2782. 

6. Revisions. Any proposed change to the approved use/activity on the site (e.g.
from warehouse to manufacturing); or any increase in the developed area of the
site or any expansion or modification to the approved facilities, including changes
to structures building locations, elevations, signs, parking allocation, landscaping,
lighting, allowable number of occupants (clients and/or employees); or a
proposed change in the conditions of approval, including operational restrictions
from those shown either on the approved site plan and/or in the conditions of
approval shall require that an additional land use application (e.g., Revisions to
an Approved Action) be submitted to the County Planning for review and
approval.

7. Continuous Effect/Revocation. All of the conditions of this project are
continuously in effect throughout the operative life of the project for the use
approved. Failure of the property owner, tenant, applicant, developer or any
operator (herein “developer”) to comply with any or all of the conditions at any
time may result in a public hearing and revocation of the approved land use,
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provided adequate notice, time and opportunity is provided to the property owner 
or other party to correct the non-complying situation 

8. Expiration. This project permit approval shall expire and become void if it is not
“exercised” within three (3) years of the effective date of this approval, unless an
extension of time is approved.  The permit is deemed “exercised” when either:

a) The permittee has commenced actual construction or alteration under a validly
issued building permit, or 

b) The permittee has substantially commenced the approved land use or activity
on the project site, for those portions of the project not requiring a building 
permit. (SBCC §86.06.060) 

Occupancy of completed structures and operation of the approved and exercised 
land use remains valid continuously for the life of the project and the approval 
runs with the land, unless one of the following occurs: 

a) Construction permits for all or part of the project are not issued or the
construction permits expire before the structure is completed and the final
inspection is approved.

b) The land use is determined by the County to be abandoned or non-
conforming.

c) The land use is determined by the County to be not operating in compliance
with these conditions of approval, the County Code, or other applicable laws,
ordinances or regulations.  In these cases, the land use may be subject to
revocation hearing and possible termination.

PLEASE NOTE: This will be the ONLY notice give of the approval expiration 
date. The “developer” is responsible to initiate any Extension of Time 
application. 

9. Extension of Time. Extension of time to the expiration date (listed above or as
otherwise extended) may be granted in increments each not to exceed an
additional three (3) years beyond the current application date.  An application to
request consideration of an extension of time may be filed with the appropriate
fees no less than thirty (30) days before the expiration date.  Extensions of time
may be granted based on a review of the application, which includes a
justification of the delay in construction and a plan of action for completion. The
granting of such an extension request is a discretionary action that may be
subject to additional or revised conditions of approval or site plan modifications.
(SBCC §86.06.060)

10. Development Impact Fees. Additional fees may be required prior to issuance of
development permits. Fees shall be paid as specified in adopted fee ordinance.
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11. Project Account.  The Job Costing System (JCS) account number
is P201300615.  This is an actual cost project with a deposit account to which
hourly charges are assessed by various county agency staff (e.g. Land Use
Services, Public Work and County Counsel).  Upon notice, the “developer” shall
deposit additional funds to maintain or return the account to a positive balance.
The “developer” is responsible for all expenses charged to this account.
Processing of the project shall cease if it is determined that the account has a
negative balance and that an additional deposit has not been made in a timely
manner. A minimum balance of $1,000.00 shall be in the project account at the
time of the project approval and the initiation of the Condition Compliance
Review.  Sufficient funds shall remain in the account to cover all estimated
charges that may be made during each compliance review.  All fees required for
processing shall be paid in full prior to final inspection, occupancy and/or
operation of each approved use in each approved structure or land us activity
area.

12. Condition Compliance. In order to obtain construction permits for grading, or any
new building, final inspection, the developer shall process a Condition
Compliance Review Form for the development through County Planning in
accordance with the directions stated in the Approval Letter. County Planning
shall release their holds on each phase of development by providing to County
Building and Safety the following:
• Grading Permit – a copy of the signed CCRF for grading/land disturbance and

two (2) “red” stamped and signed approved copies of the grading plans.
• Building Permits – a copy of the signed CCRF for building permits and three

(3) “red” stamped and signed approved copes of the final approved site plan.
• Final Inspection – a copy of the signed CCRF for final inspection of each

respective building, after an on-site compliance inspection by County
Planning.

• Tenant Occupancy – a copy of the signed CCRF for tenant occupancy of
each respective building, after an on-site compliance inspection by County
Planning.

13. Additional Permits. The property owner, developer, and land use operator are all
responsible to ascertain and comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and
any other requirements of Federal, State, County and Local agencies as are
applicable to the development and operation of the approved land use and
project site.  These include:

a) FEDERAL: None;
b) STATE: Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) - Santa Ana

Region, South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD);
c) COUNTY: Land Use Services-Building and Safety/Code Enforcement,

County Fire; Public Health-Environmental Health Services (DEHS), Public
Works, AND;
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d) LOCAL: San Bernardino International Airport Authority (Avigation 
Easement), Special Districts CSA 70, Improvement Zone EV-1, City of 
Redlands by special agreement to provide water, sewer, sanitation, police 
and fire services to this area. 

 
14. Continuous Maintenance. The property owner and “developer” shall continually 

maintain the property so that it is visually attractive and not dangerous to the 
health, safety and general welfare of both on-site uses (e.g. employees) and 
surrounding properties. The “developer” shall ensure that all facets of the 
development are regularly inspected, maintained and that any defects are timely 
repaired. Among the elements to be maintained, include but are not limited to: 

 
a) Annual maintenance and repair inspections shall be conducted for all 

structures, fencing/walls, walks, parking lots, driveways, and signs to assure 
proper structural, electrical and mechanical safety and a properly operating 
irrigation system. 

b) Graffiti and debris shall be removed immediately with weekly maintenance. 
c) Landscaping shall be maintained in a continual healthy thriving manner at 

proper height for required screening. Drought-resistance,; fire retardant 
vegetation shall be used where practicable. Where landscaped areas are 
aerial spraying. 

d) Erosion control measures shall be maintained to reduce water run-off, 
siltation, and promote slope stability. 

e) Architectural controls shall be enforced by the property owner to maintain 
compatibility of theme, material, unfaded colors, building mass, size and 
height. 

f) External Storage, loading, recycling and trash storage areas shall be kept 
neat, orderly, and fully screened from public view with a solid masonry wall 
not less than six (6) feet in height. The wall shall include sight-obscuring 
gates. The solid wall(s) and gate(s) shall be continuously maintained in good 
repair.  Commercial outside storage shall be fully screened from public view 
and not exceed the height of screening walls. No outdoor storage is allowed 
within any required setback. 

g) Metal Storage Containers shall be screened by landscaping or other means.  
h) Signage. All on-site signs, including posted area signs (e.g. “No Trespassing”) 

shall be maintained in a clean readable condition at all times and all graffiti 
and vandalism shall be removed and repaired on a regular weekly basis. 
Signs on the site shall be of the size and general location as shown on the 
approved site plan or an approved an approved sign plan. 

i) Parking and on-site circulation requirements, including surfaces, all markings 
and traffic/directional signs shall be maintained in an unfaded condition as 
identified on the approved site plan.  Any modification to parking and access 
layout requires County review and approval.  The markings and signs shall be 
clearly defined and legible.  These include parking spaces, disabled space 
and access path of travel, directional designations and signs, stop signs, 
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pedestrian crossing, speed humps “No Parking” “carpool” and “Fire Lane” 
designations. 

15. Performance Standards.  The approved land uses shall operate in compliance
with the general performance standards listed in the County Development Code
Chapter 83.01, regarding air quality, electrical disturbance, fire hazards (storage
of flammable or other hazardous materials), heat, noise, vibration, and the
disposal of liquid waste.

16. Lighting.  The glare from any luminous source, including on-site lighting shall not
exceed one-half (0.5) foot-candle at property line. All lighting shall be limited to
that necessary for maintenance activities and security purposes. This is to allow
minimum obstruction of night sky remote area views. No light shall project onto
adjacent roadway in a manner that interferes with on-coming traffic. All signs
proposed by this project shall only b lit by steady, stationary, shielded light
directed at the sign, by light inside the sign, by direct stationary neon lighting or in
the case of an approved electronic message center sign alternating no more than
once every five seconds.

17. Clear Sight Triangle. Adequate visibility for vehicular and pedestrian traffic shall
be provided at clear sigh triangles at all 90 degree angle intersections of public
rights-of-way and private driveways. All signs, structure, and landscaping located
within any clear sight triangle shall comply with the height and located within any
clear sight triangle shall comply with the height and location requirement
specified by County Development Code (SBCC§ 83.02.030) or as otherwise
required by County Traffic.

18. Underground Utilities. There shall be no new above ground power or
communication lines extended to the site.  All new utilities shall be placed
underground in a manner, which avoids disturbing any existing/natural vegetation
or the site appearance.  Existing utilities around the site perimeter shall also be
placed underground, where possible in coordination with the utility provider.

19. Operational Security. Implementation of operational security measures for
commercial and industrial uses is highly recommended to include video
surveillance and security patrols during non-business hours. The installation of
exterior security lighting for all public areas in compliance with any night sky
regulations is encouraged. This will assist in crime prevention and detection.

20. Access. The access point to the facility shall remain unobstructed at all times,
except a driveway access gate which may be closed after normal working hours.
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LAND USE SERVICES – Code Enforcement (909) 387-8311 

21. Enforcement.  If any County agency is required to enforce compliance with the
conditions of approval, the property owner and “developer” shall be charged for
such enforcement activities in accordance with the County Code Schedule of
Fees. Failure to comply with these conditions of approval or the approved site
plan design required for this project approval shall be enforceable against the
property owner and “developer” (by both criminal and civil procedures) as
provided by the San Bernardino County Code, Title 8 - Development Code;
Division 6 - Administration, Chapter 86.09 - Enforcement.

22. Weed Abatement.  The developer shall comply with San Bernardino County
weed abatement regulations [SBCC§ 23.0301-23.0319] and periodically clear the
site of all non-complying vegetation.  This includes removal of all Russian thistle
(tumbleweeds).

PUBLIC HEALTH – Environmental Health Services (DEHS) (800) 442-2283 

23. Noise Level. Noise level shall be maintained at or below County Standards,
Development Code §83.01.080. For information, contact DEHS at 1-800-442-
2283. 

24. Refuse Storage/Removal. All refuse generated at the premises shall at all times
be stored in approved containers and shall be placed in a manner so that
environmental public health nuisances are minimized. All refuse not containing
garbage shall be removed from the premises at least 1 time per week, per week
or as often as necessary to minimize public health nuisances.  Refuse containing
garbage shall be removed from the premises at least 2 times per week, or as
often as necessary to minimize public health nuisances, by a permitted hauler to
an approved solid waste facility in conformance with San Bernardino County
Code Chapter 8, Section 33.0830 et. seq. For information, please call DEHS/LEA
at: 1-800-442-2283.

COUNTY FIRE – Community Safety (909) 386-8400 

25. Fire Jurisdiction. The above referenced project is under the jurisdiction of the San
Bernardino County Fire Department herein (“Fire Department”).  Prior to any
construction occurring on any parcel, the developer shall contact the Fire
Department for verification of current fire protection requirements.  All new
construction shall comply with the current Uniform Fire Code requirements and
all applicable statutes, codes, ordinances and standards of the Fire Department.

26. Additional Requirements. In addition to the Fire requirements stated herein, other
on site and off site improvements may be required which cannot be determined
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from tentative plans at this time and would have to be reviewed after more 
complete improvement plans and profiles have been submitted to this office. 

LAND USE SERVICES - Land Development – Drainage (909) 387-8311 

27. Tributary Drainage.  Adequate provisions should be made to intercept and
conduct the tributary off site - on site drainage flows around and through the site
in a manner, which will not adversely affect adjacent or downstream properties at
the time the site is developed.

28. Natural Drainage.  The natural drainage courses traversing the site shall not be
occupied or obstructed.

29. Additional Drainage Requirements.  In addition to drainage requirements stated
herein, other "on-site" and/or "off-site" improvements may be required which
cannot be determined from tentative plans at this time and would have to be
reviewed after more complete improvement plans and profiles have been
submitted to this office.

30. Continuous BMP Maintenance.  The property owner/“developer” is required to
provide periodic and continuous maintenance of all Best Management Practices
(BMP) devices/facilities listed in the County approved Water Quality
Management Plan (WQMP) for the project.  This includes but is not limited to,
filter material replacement and sediment removal, as required to assure peak
performance of all BMPs.  Furthermore, such maintenance activity will require
compliance with all Local, State, or Federal laws and regulations, including those
pertaining to confined space and waste disposal methods in effect at the time
such maintenance occurs.

31. BMP Enforcement.  In the event the property owner/“developer” (including any
successors or assigns) fails to accomplish the necessary BMP maintenance
within five (5) days of being given written notice by County Public Works, then
the County shall cause any required maintenance to be done.  The entire cost
and expense of the required maintenance shall be charged to the property owner
and/or “developer”, including administrative costs, attorney’s fees and interest
thereon at the rate authorized by the County Code from the date of the original
notice to the date the expense is paid in full.

PUBLIC WORKS - Traffic Division (909) 387-8186 

32. Access.  The project vehicles shall not back out into the public roadway.

33. Right-In/Right-Out Only.  The Project North Driveway and Project South
Driveway at Alabama Street shall be right-in/right-out only.  The left-turn
movements shall be restricted at these driveways.
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PUBLIC WORKS - Solid Waste Management (909) 387-8701 

34. Recycling Storage Capacity.  The developer shall provide equal space and
storage bins for both refuse and recycling materials.  This requirement is to assist
the County in compliance with the recycling requirements of AB 2176.

35. Mandatory Trash Service. This project falls within a Uniform Handling Service
area. If uniform handling service is implemented for all or part of a particular
franchise area, all owners or a dwelling or a commercial or industrial unit within
the uniform handling area who are required to have uniform handling service
shall, upon notice thereof, be required to accept uniform handling service from
the grantee holding a franchise agreement and pay the rate of such services.
This requirement is a stipulation of County Code Title 4, Division 6, Chapter 5,
Section 46.0501.

36. Mandatory Commercial Recycling. Beginning July 1, 2012 all businesses defined
to include a commercial or public entity that generates 4 or more cubic yards of
commercial solid waste a week or is a multi-family residential dwelling of 5 units
or more to arrange for recycling services.  The County is required to monitor
business recycling and will require the business to provide recycling information.
This requirement is to assist the County in compliance with the recycling
requirements of AB 341.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS OR 
ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY 

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COMPLETED 

LAND USE SERVICES - Building and Safety (909) 387- 8311 

37. Geology Report.  A geology report shall be submitted to the Building and Safety
Division for review and approval by the County Geologist and fees paid for the
review prior to final project approval.

38. Geotechnical (Soil) Report.  When earthwork quantities exceed 5,000 cubic
yards, a geotechnical (soil) report shall be submitted to the Building and Safety
Division for review and approval prior to issuance of grading permits.

39. Grading Plans.  Grading plans shall be submitted to Building and Safety for
review and approval prior to grading/land disturbance of more than 50 Cu Yards.
Approval from the Planning Division is required to verify compliance with sound
wall standards required as environmental mitigation.

26 of 128



APN: 0292-054-06, 07, 08 
Alabama Venture 1, L.P. 
P201300615/CUP 
Redlands/3rd Supervisorial District 
Planning Commission Hearing Date: January 22, 2015 

40. Phasing of Grading and Sound Wall Construction. A wall along the northerly
property line is required to physically buffer land uses and mitigate noise impacts
on the existing school operation during construction and operational activities.
Therefore, a wall shall be installed as early in the construction process as
reasonably possible.  Grading may be staged to allow for the construction of the
wall during the initial grading phase, since over excavation and re-compaction of
soil may be necessary prior to installing the wall.  The initial grading phase shall
be identified on the grading plan.  Separate permits are required for the grading
and wall installation.  Under no circumstance shall grading activities expose wall
footings.  Once the wall is installed, an acoustical analysis shall be prepared and
submitted to determine compliance with required noise levels.  If necessary, an
enhanced temporary barrier or other sound attenuation shall be provided to
comply with noise mitigation measures during the balance of the grading and
construction operations.

41. Erosion & Sediment Control Plan:  An erosion and sediment control plan and
permit shall be submitted to and approved by the Building Official prior to any
land disturbance.

42. Erosion Control Installation:  Erosion control devices must be installed at all
perimeter openings and slopes.  No sediment is to leave the job site.

43. NPDES.  An NPDES permit - Notice of Intent (NOI) - is required on all grading of
one (1) acre or more prior to issuance of a grading/construction permit. The
WDID number issued by the Regional Water Quality Control Board will be
required as evidence of filing the NOI.

44. Regional Board Permit Letter. CONSTRUCTION projects involving one or more
acres must be accompanied by a copy of the Regional Board permit letter with
the WDID #.  Construction activity includes clearing, grading, or excavation that
results in the disturbance of at least one (1) acre of land total.

LAND USE SERVICES - Planning (909) 387- 8311 

45. Limit on Disturbed Area. Prior to grading permit issuance, the Developer shall
provide a signed letter agreeing to include in any construction
contracts/subcontracts a requirement that project contractors ensure that site
preparation and grading contractors be limited to no more than five (5) acres of
active ground disturbance per day. [Mitigation Measure AQ-1]

46. Compliance with SCAQMD Rule 403. Prior to grading permit issuance, the
Developer shall provide a signed letter agreeing to include in any
construction/subcontracts a requirement that during site preparation and grading
activities, all contractors shall comply with applicable measures listed in
SCAQMD Rule 403 to control fugitive dust, including the application of water to
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all exposed surfaces a minimum of three (3) timers per day. [Mitigation Measure 
AQ-2] 

 
47. Prohibit Concurrent Grading. Prior to grading permit issuance, the Developer 

shall provide a signed letter agreeing to include any construction 
contracts/subcontracts a requirement that the construction contractor shall 
coordinate the site preparation and grading activities timing with the site 
preparation and grading activities located on Parcel 2 of Tentative Parcel Map 
19488, which is located adjacent to the westerly boundary of the project site, in 
order to ensure there are no days when earth moving activities occur 
concurrently for both projects. [Mitigation Measure AQ-3] 

 
48. Native Tree and Plant Removal Permit. Prior to issuance of a grading permit or 

any tree removal, a Native Tree & Plant Removal Permit may be required from 
the County of San Bernardino. The following steps must be followed:  

 
• The grading permit or any permit that will allow the removal of any trees 

for the proposed project shall consider and include a review of any 
proposed native tree. If no protected trees are located on the site, then 
this shall be indicated on the Grading Plan and no further action is 
required.  

• If protected tree(s) are located on the project site, then a Tree or Plant 
Removal Permit shall be applied for and approved in compliance with 
Section 88.01.050 (Tree or Plant Removal Requirements). [Mitigation 
Measure BIO-1] 

 
49. Prior to grading permit issuance, the Developer shall provide a signed letter 

agreeing to include in any construction contracts/subcontracts a requirement 
that:  
 
• Construction Equipment Controls. During all project site excavation and 

grading on-site, construction contractors shall equip all construction 
equipment, fixed or mobile, with properly operating and maintained 
mufflers, consistent with manufacturers' standards. The construction 
contractor shall place all stationary construction equipment so that emitted 
noise is directed away from the noise sensitive receptors nearest the 
project site. 

• Noise Ordinance. To minimize potential impacts to adjacent sensitive 
receptors, project construction shall only be performed during the hours 
construction activities are exempt from the County of San Bernardino's 
noise ordinance: Temporary construction, maintenance, repair, and 
demolition activities between 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM, except Sundays and 
Federal holidays are exempt from Section 83.01.080(g)(3) the San 
Bernardino Development Code. 
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• Truck Haul Limits. The construction contractor shall limit haul truck
deliveries to the same hours specified for construction equipment. To the
extent feasible, haul routes shall not pass sensitive land uses or
residential dwellings.

• Equipment Staging. The construction contractor shall locate equipment
staging in areas that will create the greatest distance between
construction-related noise sources and noise sensitive receptors nearest
the project site during all project construction.

• To minimize any impacts to students, construction within 250 feet of
classrooms and outdoor play areas shall be avoided during school hours
whenever possible. [Mitigation Measure Noise-1]

50. Operational Noise Controls. The Developer shall provide a signed letter, which
shall be provided to any future tenants, agreeing to comply verify that the
following notes shall be cited in both the Composite Development Plan and CUP
Site Plan that:

• All operational equipment, fixed or mobile, shall be fitted with properly
operating and maintained mufflers, consistent with manufacturers’
standards.

• All available noise suppression devices and techniques should be utilized
whenever possible to reduce exterior operational equipment noise to
acceptable levels that are compatible with adjacent land uses.

• The building occupant shall place all stationary noise generating
equipment so that emitted noise is directed away from the noise sensitive
receptors nearest the project site.

• Truck idling near the northerly project entrance from Alabama Street shall
not occur other than when awaiting access into the gated loading area.

• Signage shall be prominently displayed to alert truck drivers that truck
access through the northerly vehicle parking area is not permitted.
[Mitigation Measure Noise-2]

51. To ensure construction noise levels do not adversely affect the operation of the
adjoining Packinghouse Christian Academy the options and/or actions listed
below are to be implemented prior to grading permit issuance:

a) Avoid grading activities during that part of the school year when school is
not in session.  If this cannot be attained then one or more of the following
actions are required.

b) Install an eight (8) foot high block wall along the northerly and
northwesterly property lines.  If the applicant cannot demonstrate through
the completion of an acoustical analysis acceptable to the County of San
Bernardino Planning Division that the eight (8) foot high wall will reduce
grading and construction noise levels to 61.7 dBA during school hours at
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the exterior of the adjoining school buildings and on the adjoining 
playground, then item c) below will also be required. 

c) Install temporary noise attenuation, if needed, to reduce noise levels to
61.7 dBA at the exterior of school buildings on the adjacent property and
on the adjoining school playground.  The selection of the type of barrier,
such as ½” plywood or sound absorption/attenuating blankets, and the
height, thickness and location of the barrier shall be determined through
the completion of an acoustical analysis acceptable to the County of San
Bernardino Planning Division. [Mitigation Measure Noise-3]

52. HAZARDS -1 AR3 Operational Requirements. The following standards and
criteria shall  apply to all operations, structures, and land uses:

a) All structures and land uses shall be designed and operated so that they shall
not reflect glare, emit electronic interference, produce smoke, or store or
dispense hazardous materials in such a manner that would endanger aircraft
operations or public safety in the event of an aircraft accident.  This is to be
confirmed prior to issuance of building permits.

b) Vegetation shall be maintained not to exceed the height limitations
established in Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77, unless otherwise
provided by Form 7460-1. [Mitigation Measure HAZ-1]

53. Excavation. If human remains are encountered on the property, the San
Bernardino County Coroner’s Office Must be contacted within 24 hours of the
find, and all work halted until a clearance is given by that office and any other
involved agencies. Contact the County Corner at 175 South Lena Road, San
Bernardino, CA 92415-0037 or (909) 387-2543.

54. Archaeological Survey. An archaeological survey by a qualified archaeologist
shall be undertaken to inventory all resources and evaluate their significance and
integrity and if necessary to proposed appropriate mitigation measures.

55. Resources Management Report (RMA).  An RMA shall be submitted by a
historical resources professional to document the effects from subsurface testing
to mitigate potential adverse impacts to historical resources.

LAND USES SERVICES - Land Development – Drainage (909) 387-8311 

56. Drainage Improvements.  A Registered Civil Engineer shall investigate and
design adequate drainage facilities to intercept and conduct the off-site and
on-site drainage flows around and through the site in a manner, which will not
adversely affect adjacent or downstream properties.  Submit drainage study for
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review and obtain approval.  A $520 deposit for drainage study review will be 
collected upon submittal to the Land Development Division. 

57. Drainage Easements.  Adequate San Bernardino County Drainage Easements
(minimum fifteen [15] feet wide) shall be provided over the natural drainage
courses, drainage facilities/or concentration of runoff from the site. Proof of
recordation shall be provided to the Land Development Division.

58. Storm Drain Facility.  Design a storm drain facility per latest Comprehensive
Storm Drainage Plan.  Submit storm drain plans for review and approval.

59. Topo Map.  A topographic map shall be provided to facilitate the design and
review of necessary drainage facilities.

60. Grading Plans. Grading plans shall be submitted for review and approval
obtained.  A $520 deposit for grading plan review will be collected upon submittal
to the Land Development Division.

61. WQMP.  A completed Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) shall be
submitted for review and approval obtained. A $2,500 deposit for WQMP review
will be collected upon submittal to the Land Development Division.  The report
shall adhere to the current requirements established by the Santa Ana
Watershed Region. Copies of the WQMP guidance and template can be found
at: http://www.sbcounty.gov/dpw/land/environmental_mgmt.asp

62. WQMP Inspection Fee.  The developer shall deposit an inspection fee for WQMP
in the amount of $3,600 to Land Development Division.

COUNTY FIRE – Community Safety (909) 386-8465 

63. Water System. Prior to any land disturbance, the water system shall be designed
to meet the required fire flow for this development and shall be approved by the
Fire Department. The required fire flow for this development shall be approved by
the Fire Department. The required fire flow shall be determined by using
appendix IIIA of the Uniform Fire Code.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COMPLETED 

LAND USE SERVICES – Building and Safety (909) 387-8311 

64. Construction Plans.  Any building, sign, or structure to be constructed or located
on site will require professionally prepared plans for review and approval by the
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Building and Safety Division. Planning Division approval is also required for 
building elevations. 

LAND USE SERVICES – Planning (909) 387-8311 

65. East Valley (EV) Guidelines.  The project shall adhere to and implement the site
design standards/guidelines and the circulation design standards specified in the
East Valley Area Plan.

66. Building Elevations.  The developer shall obtain approval from County Planning
for the exterior elevations on all four sides of the proposed building.  The
elevations shall demonstrate horizontal and vertical elements (e.g. trim design,
architectural elements, windows, etc.).  All sides of the building, except loading
dock areas shall have landscape planters adjacent to the building walls.  The use
of trellises, arbors, planters and atriums is encouraged.  All new proposed
structures and their related elements shall be painted, treated, or otherwise
finished to blend in to the surrounding existing architectural theme. Screening
materials shall blend into adjacent architectural elements.  All roof mounted
mechanical equipment shall be screened from view and shall be painted to
match the roof color.

67. Underground Utilities.  All new on-site utility lines (66KV or less) located on or
around the perimeter of the site, shall be placed underground. The developer will
work cooperatively with the County and appropriate utility agencies to
underground these facilities.

68. AQ - Coating Restriction Plan.  The developer shall submit for review and obtain
approval from County Planning of a Coating Restriction Plan (CRP), consistent
with SCAQMD guidelines and a signed letter agreeing to include in any
construction contracts/subcontracts a condition that the contractors adhere to the
requirements of the CRP.  The CRP measures shall be following implemented to
the satisfaction of County Building and Safety:

a) Architectural coatings with Reactive Organic Compounds (ROC) shall not
have content greater than 100 g/l.

b) Architectural coating volume shall not exceed the significance threshold
for ROG, which is 75 lbs. /day and the combined daily ROC volume of
architectural coatings and asphalt paving shall not exceed the significance
threshold for ROC of 75 lbs. per day.

c) High-Volume, Low Pressure (HVLP) spray guns shall be used to apply
coatings.

d) Precoated/natural colored building materials, water-based or low volatile
organic compound (VOC) coatings shall be used, if practical.

e) Comply with SCAQMD Rule 1113 on the use or architectural coatings.
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69. East Valley Area Plan Mitigation AQ/EVAP – SART Mitigation Fee.  Prior to
issuance of building permits the developer shall contribute a fair share fee of
$1435 per net acre to the satisfaction of County Regional Parks for construction
of the East Valley Area Plan segment of the Santa Ana River Trail (SART) from
California Street to the SH30 bridge.  This fee may be waived or adjusted by
County Regional Parks based upon inflation and credit may be granted for any
developer completed trail improvements.   The construction of the trail shall
provide an incentive to use alternative transportation modes that access the
area.  This action assists with air quality mitigation and is also an offset to the
aesthetic resource loss caused by removal of the orange groves in the area.
[Mitigation Measure III-5]  Prior to Building Permit/Planning

70. Landscape and Irrigation Plan.  The developer shall submit and obtain approval
of three sets of a Landscape Documentation Package, prepared by a
Certified Landscape Professional in compliance with SBCC Chapter 83.10,
Landscape Standards, and in compliance with the State Model Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance, as well as the East Valley Area Plan requirements.  At a
minimum, landscaping shall be in the required setbacks along the street
frontages, adjacent to the structures, and within the parking areas.  Planting
plans shall utilize indigenous plant material, when possible, to minimize water
consumption.

71. AR3 Design Requirements.  The project is within the Airport Safety Review Area
Three (AR-3) Overlay. The developer shall grant an Avigation and Noise
Easement to the San Bernardino International Airport.  The developer shall
submit copies of the proposed Avigation & Noise Easement to both County
Planning and the affected airport for review and approval.  Also, notice shall be
provided to any renters, lessees or buyers of the subject property that the site is
subject to this Avigation and Noise Easement and that there will be aircraft over-
flight with potential noise problems associated with aircraft operations. This
information shall be incorporated into the CC & R's, if any, and in all lease and
rental agreements.  [Mitigation Measure Hazards-2]  Prior to Building
Permit/Planning

72. Signs.  The applicant must submit separate sign plans for review and approval in
compliance with Chapter 83.13, Sign Regulations, of the County Development
Code for any signs proposed.

73. Screen Rooftop:  All roof top mechanical equipment is to be screened from
ground vistas. 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS – Street Lights (909) 387-5530 

74. The project lies within the boundaries of County Service Area 70, Zone EV-1.
Street lighting plans, plan check fees and (1) one-year advanced energy charges
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must be submitted to and approved by Special Districts Department. Please 
submit plans and plan check fees to Special Districts Department 157 W. 5th St., 
2nd Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0450.   For additional information, 
regarding street light plans, please call Special Districts Department, Lien 
Administration Section at (909) 387-5829. 

75. This project lies within the boundaries of County Service Area 70, Zone EV-1.
Annexation to Community Facilities District 2010-1 (East Valley) for the purpose
of financing ongoing street light costs is required for this project. Annexation fee
deposit of $5,000 is required. Please allow a minimum of three months to
complete this process. To complete the annexation to CFD 2010-1 please
contact Special Districts Department, Lien Administration Section at (909) 387-
5829. 

PUBLIC HEALTH – Environmental Health Services (DEHS) (800) 442-2283 

76. Water Purveyor.  Water purveyor shall be City of Redlands.

77. Water Letter. Applicant shall procure a verification letter from the water agency
with jurisdiction.  This letter shall state whether or not water connection and
service shall be made available to the project by the water agency. This letter
shall reference the Assessor’s Parcel Number. For projects with current active
water connections, a copy of water bill with project address may suffice. For
information, contact the Water Section at 1-800-442-2283.

78. Sewer.  Method of sewage disposal shall be City of Redlands.

79. Wastewater Verification. Applicant shall procure a verification letter from the
sewering agency with jurisdiction. This letter shall state whether or not sewer
connection and service shall be made available to the project by the sewering
agency. The letter shall reference the Assessor’s Parcel Number.

80. Acoustical Information. Submit preliminary acoustical information demonstrating
that the proposed project maintains noise levels at or below San Bernardino
County Noise Standard(s), San Bernardino Development Code Section
83.01.080. The purpose is to evaluate potential future on-site and/or adjacent off-
site noise sources.  If the preliminary information cannot demonstrate compliance
to noise standards, a project specific acoustical analysis shall be required.
Submit information/analysis to the DEHS for review and approval.  For
information and acoustical checklist, contact DEHS at 1-800-442-2283.

81. Wholesale Food Distributors. Plans for food establishments shall be reviewed
and approved by DEHS. For information, call DEHS/Plan Check at: 1-800-442-
2283. 

34 of 128



APN: 0292-054-06, 07, 08 
Alabama Venture 1, L.P. 
P201300615/CUP 
Redlands/3rd Supervisorial District 
Planning Commission Hearing Date: January 22, 2015 
 
 
LAND USE SERVICES – Land Development – Roads (909) 387-8311 
 
82. Road Dedication/Improvement.  The developer shall submit for review and obtain 

approval from the Land Use Services Department the following dedications, 
plans and permits for the listed required improvements, designed by a 
Registered Civil Engineer (RCE), licensed in the State of California.  These shall 
be submitted to the Land Use Services Department, located at 385 N. Arrowhead 
Ave., 1st Floor, San Bernardino CA 92415-0187.  Phone: (909) 387-8311.   

 
 Alabama St (Major Arterial – 120’) 
 

• Road Dedication.  A grant of easement is required to provide a half-width 
right-of-way of 60’. 

 
• Street Improvements. Design curb and gutter with match up paving 52 feet 

from centerline. 
• Sidewalks.  Design sidewalks per County Standard 109 Type “B” modified.  

Per East Valley Area Plan, the sidewalk shall be 6’ wide with an 8’ 
parkway between curb and sidewalk with adequate easement to 
accommodate. 

• Driveway Approach.  Design driveway approach per San Bernardino 
County Standard 129B and located per Standard 130. 

• Raised Median.  Design a 16’ raised median.  Coordinate with Mountain 
Grove Partners project on east side of Alabama Street. 

 
Almond Ave (Collector - 66') 
 
• Road Dedication.  A 3’ foot grant of easement is required to provide a half-

width right-of-way of 33’. 
• Street Improvements. Design curb and gutter with match up paving 22 feet 

from centerline. 
• Sidewalks.  Design sidewalks per County Standard 109 Type “C”. 
• Driveway Approach.  Design driveway approach per San Bernardino 

County Standard 129B and located per Standard 130. 
 

83. Road Standards and Design.  All required street improvements shall comply with 
latest San Bernardino County Road Planning and Design Standards and the San 
Bernardino County Standard Plans. Road sections shall be designed to East 
Valley Plan Road Standards of San Bernardino County, and to the policies and 
requirements of the County Department of Public Works and in accordance with 
the General Plan, Circulation Element. 

 
84. Street Improvement Plans.  The developer shall submit for review and obtain 

approval of street improvement plans prior to construction. Final plans and 
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profiles shall indicate the location of any existing utility facility or utility pole which 
would affect construction, and any such utility shall be relocated as necessary 
without cost to the County. Street improvement plans shall not be approved until 
all necessary right-of-way is acquired. 

85. Encroachment Permits.  Prior to installation of road and drainage improvements,
a permit is required from County Public Works, Transportation Operations
Division, Permit Section, (909) 387-8039,  as well as other agencies prior to work
within their jurisdiction.  Submittal shall include a materials report and pavement
section design in support of the section shown on the plans. Applicant shall
conduct classification counts and compute a Traffic Index (TI) Value in support of
the pavement section design.

86. Soils Testing.  Any grading within the road right-of-way prior to the signing of the
improvement plans shall be accomplished under the direction of a soils testing
engineer.  Compaction tests of embankment construction, trench back fill, and all
sub-grades shall be performed at no cost to San Bernardino County and a written
report shall be submitted to the Transportation Operations Division, Permits
Section of County Public Works, prior to any placement of base materials and/or
paving.

87. Transitional Improvements.  Right-of-way and improvements (including off-site)
to transition traffic and drainage flows from proposed to existing, shall be
required as necessary.

88. Street Gradients.  Road profile grades shall not be less than 0.5% unless the
engineer at the time of submittal of the improvement plans provides justification
to the satisfaction of County Public Works confirming the adequacy of the grade.

PUBLIC WORKS - Solid Waste Management (909) 386-8701 

89. C&D Plan –Part 1. The developer shall prepare, submit, and obtain approval
from Solid Waste Management Division (SWMD) of a “Construction Waste
Management Plan (CWMP), Part 1” for each phase of the project. The CWMP
shall list the types and volumes of solid waste materials expected to be
generated from grading and construction. The Plan shall include options to divert
from landfill disposal materials for reuse or recycling by a minimum of 50% of
total volume. Forms can be found on our website
at: www.sbcounty.gov/dpw/solidwaste.

Upon completion of construction, the developer shall complete SWMD’s CWMP
Part 2 and shall provide documentation of diversion of materials including but not
limited to receipts or letters documenting material types and weights from
diversion facilities or certification reuse of materials on site.
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PUBLIC WORKS – Traffic Division 

90. The project falls within the Regional Transportation Facilities Mitigation for the
Redlands Donut Subarea.  This fee shall be paid by a cashier’s check to the
Department of Public Works Business Office.  The Plan fees shall be computed
in accordance with the Plan fees in effect as of the date that building plans are
submitted and the building permit is applied for.  These fees are subject to
change periodically.  Currently, the fee is $0.73 a square foot for High Cube use.
The building is 313,470 square feet per the latest site plan dated July 1, 2014.
Therefore the total fee is estimated at $228,833.10.  the current Regional
Transportation Fee Plan can be found at the following website:
http://www.sbcounty.gov/dpw/transportaiton/tranportation_planning.asp

91. The applicant shall design as part of the street improvement plans a traffic signal
modification plan at the intersection of Alabama Street and Almond Avenue.

92. A fair share contribution for this project is required and will be based on the fair
share percentages calculated in the revised Kunzman Associates traffic study
dated September 10, 2014.  The Study concluded that additional traffic
generated by this project will have an impact at the following intersections for the
Buildout Year (2035) traffic conditions: Alabama Street at San Bernardino Ave,
Alabama Street at Lugonia Avenue, SR-210 Freeway Southbound Ramps at San
Bernardino Avenue, and SR-210 Freeway Northbound Ramps at San Bernardino
Avenue.

The total fair share contribution shall be paid to the Department of Public Works
– Traffic Division.  At the present time, the total estimated fair share contribution
is $18,080 and required improvements are detailed in the September 16, 2014
Interoffice Memo from the Traffic Division and listed below.  When an application
for a building permit is filed, this amount will be adjusted to reflect actual
construction costs incurred, if available, or will be adjusted to account for future
construction costs using the Caltrans Construction Cost Index.
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Required Alabama Improvements 

INTERSECTION ESTIMATED 
COST 

FAIR SHARE 
PERCENTAGE 

ESTIMATED 
CONTRIBUTION 

Alabama Street at San Bernardino  
Avenue 

• Construct additional
eastbound (EB) through lane.

• Construct eastbound (EB)
right-turn lane.

• Construct westbound (WB)
right-turn lane with overlap.

$400,000 0.9% $3,600 

Alabama Street at Lugonia Avenue 
• Construct additional

northbound (NB) left-turn lane.
• Construct additional

northbound (NB) through lane.
• Construct northbound (NB)

right-turn lane with overlap.
• Construct additional

southbound (SB) left-turn lane.
• Construct additional

eastbound (EB) left-turn lane.
• Construct additional

westbound (WB) left-turn lane.

$550,000 0.8% $4,400 

SR-210 Freeway southbound (SB) 
Ramps at San Bernardino Avenue 

• Construct additional
southbound (SB) left-turn lane.

• Construct additional
eastbound (EB) through lane.

• Construct additional
westbound (WB) through lane.

• Construct retaining wall.

$1,120,000 0.6% $6,720 

SR-210 Freeway Northbound (NB) 
Ramps at San Bernardino Ave 

• Construct additional
southbound (SB) left-turn lane.

• Construct additional
southbound (SB) through
lane.

• Construct additional
eastbound (EB) through lane.

• Construct additional
westbound (WB) through lane.

• Provide westbound (WB) right-
turn overlap.

• Construct retaining wall.

$1,120,000 0.3% $3,360 

Total $18,080 
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COUNTY FIRE – Community Safety (909) 386-8400 

93. Construction Permits. Fire Condition Letters shall automatically expire and
become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit is commenced within
180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is
suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time the work is
commenced. Suspension or abandonment shall mean that no inspection by the
Department has occurred with 180 days of any previous inspection. After a
construction permit or Fire Condition Letter, becomes invalid and before such
previously approved work recommences, a new permit shall be first obtained and
the fee to recommence work shall be one-half the fee for the new permit for such
work, provided no changes have been made or will be made in the original
construction document for such work, and provided further that such suspension
or abandonment has not exceeded one year. A request to extend the Fire
Condition Letter or Permit may be made in writing PRIOR to the expiration date
justifying the reason that the Fire Condition Letter should be extended.

94. Access. The development shall have a minimum of 2 points of vehicular access.
These are fire/emergency equipment access and for evacuation routes.
Standard 902.2.1
• Single-Story Road Access Width.  All buildings shall have access provided

by approved roads, alleys, and private drive with a minimum twenty-six
(26) foot unobstructed width and vertically to fourteen (14) feet six (6)
inches in height. Other recognized standards may be more restrictive by
requiring wider access.

• Multi-Story Road Access Width.  Building three (3) stores in height or
more shall have a minimum access of thirty (30) feet unobstructed width
and vertically to fourteen (14) feet six (6) inches in height. [F41]

95. Fire Lanes. The Applicant shall submit a fire lane plan to the Fire Department for
review and approval. Fire lane curbs shall be painted red. The “No Parking Fire
Lane” signs shall be installed on public/private roads in accordance with the
approved plan. [F93]

96. Building Plans. Not less than three (3) complete sets of Building Plans shall be
submitted to the Fire Department for review and approval. [F42]

97. Fire Flow Test.  Your submittal did not include a flow test report to establish
whether the public water supply is capable of meeting your project fire flow
demand.  You will be required to either produce a current flow test report from
your water purveyor demonstrating that the fire flow demand is satisfied or you
must install an approved fire sprinkler system.  This requirement shall be
completed prior to combination inspection by Building and Safety. [F05B]
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98. Turnaround.  An approved turnaround shall be provided at the end of each
roadway one hundred and fifty (150) feet or more in length.  Cul-de-sac length
shall not exceed six hundred (600) feet; all roadways shall not exceed a 12%
grade and have a minimum of forty five (45) foot radius for all turns.  In the FS1,
FS2, or FS-3 Fire Safety Overlay District areas, there are additional
requirements.  Standard 902.2.1 [F43]

99. Fire Sprinkler-NFPA #13. An automatic fire sprinkler system complying with
NFPA Pamphlet #13 and the Fire Department standards is required. The
applicant shall hire a Fire Department approved fire sprinkler contractor. The fire
sprinkler contractor shall submit three (3) sets of detailed plans to the Fire
Department for review and approval. The plans (minimum 1/8" scale) shall
include hydraulic calculations and manufactures specification sheets. The
contractor shall submit plans showing type of storage and use with the applicable
protection system. The required fees shall be paid at the time of plan submittal.
[F59]

100. At the time of sprinkler plan submittal, please provide documentation form the 
building’s structure designer or truss engineer accepting the point loads imposed 
on the building by this sprinkler design. 

101. Due to the intended use of ESFR sprinklers, please coordinate the locations of 
smoke and heat vents, trusses, light fixtures, and other potential sprinkler 
obstructions with the fire sprinkler designed to avoid sprinkler design problems. 

102. Fire Department access (doors) shall be every 100’. 

103. All fire department access shall have key accessible hardware. 

104. Provide a dedicated Knox Box on Fire Pump house. 

105. Provide emergency lighting on Fire Pump house. 

106. Fire Alarm. An automatic monitoring fire alarm system complying with the 
California Fire Code, NFPA and all applicable codes is required for 100 heads or 
more. The applicant shall hire a Fire Department approved fire alarm contractor. 
The fire alarm contractor shall submit three (3) sets of detailed plans to the Fire 
Department for review and approval. The required fees shall be paid at the time 
of plan submittal. [F62] 

107. Smoke and Heat Removal. Mechanical smoke removal systems shall be 
provided for building protected by EFSR sprinkler systems as required by the 
Chief.  The mechanical smoke removal systems shall meet the requirements of 
UFC Standard 81-3 and the including the following: 
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a) A central control room for fire department operations shall be provided.
The location and accessibility of the central control station room shall be
approved by the Fire Department.  The central control station room shall
be separated from the remainder of the building by not less than a one-
hour fire-resistive occupancy separation.  The room shall be a minimum of
ninety–six square feet (96 s.f.) with a minimum dimension of 8 (2438mm).
It shall contain the following as a minimum:
• The fire alarm control panel and system site map.
• Status indicators and control for mechanical smoke remove

removal system.
• Sprinkler valve and water-flow detector display panels.
• Schematic building plans indicating the typical floor plan, means of

egress, fire-protection systems, firefighting equipment and access.
• Other fire-protection equipment and system controls as required by

the chief.
• Lighting for the central control station shall have emergency lighting

powered by the standby electrical system.
b) A standby power-generator set conforming to Electrical Code shall be

provided on premises.  The set shall supply all functions required by this
section at full power.  Set supervisions with manual start and transfer
override features shall be provided at the central control station.

c) The standby system shall have a capacity and rating that would supply all
equipment required to be operational at the same time.  All emergency
systems power, lighting, signal and communication facilities as applicable:
fire pumps required to maintain pressure, standby lighting and normal
circuits supplying exit signs and means of egress illumination shall be
transferable to the standby source. [F64A]

108. High-Piled Storage. The applicant shall submit an application for high-piled 
storage (internal storage over twelve (12) feet in height), three (3) sets of detailed 
plans and a commodity analysis report to the Fired Department for review and 
approval.  The applicant shall submit the approved plan to Building and Safety for 
review with building plans. If the occupancy classification is designated as S-2, 
commodities to be stored will be limited to products of light hazard classification 
only. The required fees shall be paid at the time of plan submittal. [F66] 

109. Street Sign. This project is required to have an approved street sign (temporary 
or permanent). The street sign shall be installed on the nearest street corner to 
the project. Installation of the temporary sign shall be prior accomplished prior to 
any combustible material being placed on the construction site. Prior to final 
inspection and occupancy of the first structure, the permanent street sign shall be 
installed. [F72] 
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PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OR OCCUPANCY 
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COMPLETED 

LAND USE SERVICES – Building and Safety (909) 387-4226 

110. Condition Compliance Release Form Sign-off.  Prior to occupancy all 
Department/Division requirements and sign-off’s shall be completed. 

LAND USE SERVICES - Planning (909) 387-8311 

111. Landscape Certificate of Completion:  All landscaping, dust control measures, all 
walls/fences, pedestrian walkways, irrigation systems, etc. as delineated on the 
approved landscape plan and/or site plan shall be installed.  The developer shall 
submit the Landscape Certificate of Completion verification as required in SBCC 
Section 83.10.100.  Supplemental verification should include photographs of the 
site and installed landscaping. 

112. On-site Improvements:  Parking, on-site circulation requirements, and all on-site 
improvements shall be installed per approved site plan. 

113. Disabled Access:  Disabled access parking spaces shall be clearly marked as 
disabled spaces and said markings shall be maintained in good condition at all 
times. 

114. Fees Paid: Prior to final inspection by the Building and Safety Division and/or 
issuance of a Certificate of Conditional Use by the Planning Division, all fees 
required under actual cost job number P201300615 shall be paid in full. 

LAND USE SERVICES - Land Development – Drainage (909) 387-8311 

115. Drainage Improvements.  All required drainage improvements shall be completed 
by the applicant.  The private registered engineer shall inspect and certify the 
improvements have been completed according to the approved plans. 
Certification letter shall be submitted to Land Development. 

116. WQMP Improvements.  All required WQMP improvements shall be completed by 
the applicant, inspected and approved by County Public Works.  An electronic file 
of the final and approved WQMP shall be submitted to Land Development 
Division, Drainage Section. 

LAND USE SERVICES - Land Development – Roads (909) 387-8311 

117. Road Improvements.  All required on-site and off-site improvements shall be 
completed by the applicant, inspected and approved by County Public Works. 
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118. Open Roads/Cash Deposit. Existing County roads, which will require 
reconstruction, shall remain open for traffic at all times, with adequate detours, 
during actual construction.  A cash deposit shall be made to cover the cost of 
grading and paving prior to issuance of road encroachment permit. Upon 
completion of the road and drainage improvement to the satisfaction of the 
Department of Public Works, the cash deposit may be refunded 

119. Structural Section Testing.  A thorough evaluation of the structural road section, 
to include parkway improvements, from a qualified materials engineer, shall be 
submitted to County Public Works. 

120. Parkway Planting.  Trees, irrigation systems, and landscaping required to be 
installed on public right-of-way shall be approved by the County Public Works 
and Current Planning and shall be maintained by the adjacent property owner or 
other County-approved entity. 

PUBLIC WORKS – Solid Waste Management (909) 387-8701 

121. C&D Plan – Part 2. The developer shall complete SWMD’s C&D Plan Part 2. 
This summary shall provide documentation of diversion of materials including but 
not limited to receipts or letters from diversion facilities or certification reuse of 
materials on site.  The C&D Plan – Part 2 shall provide evidence to the 
satisfaction of County Solid Waste that demonstrates that the project has 
diverted from landfill disposal materials for reuse or recycling by a minimum of 
50% of total volume of all construction waste. 

COUNTY FIRE – Community Safety (909) 386-8400 

122. Hydrant Marking. Blue reflective pavement markers indicating fire hydrant 
locations shall be installed as specified by the Fire Department. In areas where 
snow removal occurs or non-paved roads exist, the blue reflective hydrant 
marker shall be posted on an approved post along the side of the road, no more 
than three (3) feet from the hydrant and at least six (6) feet high above the 
adjacent road. [F80] 

123. Commercial. Large facility Addressing.  Commercial and industrial developments 
in excess of 100,000 square feet shall have the street address installed on the 
building with numbers that are a minimum twelve (12) inches in height and with a 
one and one half (1 ½) inch stroke.  The street address shall be visible from the 
street.  During the hours of darkness, the numbers shall be electrically 
illuminated (internal or external). Where the building is two hundred (200) feet or 
more from the roadway, additional non-illuminated contrasting six (6) inch 
numbers shall be displayed at the property access entrances. 
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124. Key Box.  An approved Fire Department key box is required. The key box shall 

be provided with a tamper switch and shall be monitored by a Fire Department 
approved central monitoring service. In commercial, industrial and multi-family 
complexes, all swing gates shall have an approved fire department Knox Lock.  

 
125. Override Switch.  Where an automatic electric security gate is used, an approved 

Fire Department override switch (Know ®) is required. [F86] 
 
126. Fire Extinguishers. Hand portable fire extinguishers are required. The location, 

type and cabinet design shall be approved by the Fire Department. [F88] 
 

127. Haz-Mat Approval. The applicant shall contact the San Bernardino County Fire 
Department/Hazardous Materials Division (909) 386-8401 for review and 
approval of building plans, where the planned use of such buildings will or may 
use hazardous materials or generate hazardous waste materials. 

 
 
COUNTY FIRE - Hazardous Materials Division (909) 386-8401 
  
128. Underground Storage Tanks. Prior to operation, the owner/operator shall obtain 

permits for upgrading or removing existing underground storage tanks. For 
information, contact the Office of the Fire Marshal, Hazardous Materials Division 
at (909) 386-8401. 

 
129. Emergency Plan.  Prior to occupancy, operator shall submit a Business 

Emergency/Contingency Plan for emergency release or threatened release of 
hazardous materials and waste or a letter of exemption. Contact Office of the 
Fire Marshall, Hazardous Materials Division at: (909) 386-8401. 

  
130. Handlers Permit.  Prior to occupancy, developer shall be required to apply for 

one or more of the following: a Hazardous Materials Handler Permit, a 
Hazardous Waste Generator Permit, an Aboveground Storage Tank Permit, 
and/or an Underground Storage Tank permit. For information call County Fire 
Department/Hazardous Materials Division, Field Services at (909) 386- 8401. 

 
 
PUBLIC WORKS – Traffic Division 

 
131. The applicant shall construct, at 100% cost to the applicant, a traffic signal 

modification at the intersection of Alabama Street and Almond Avenue as shown 
on the approved street improvement plans. 
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PRIOR TO TENANT OCCUPANCY 
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COMPLETED 

LAND USE SERVICES - Building and Safety (909) 387-8311 

132. Tenant Occupancy.  Any building without specified tenants and/or land use may 
receive final inspection for construction purposes ONLY.  Buildings that do not 
have specific occupants or use classification defined at the time of final 
inspection will receive only a "final construction" approval.  When individual 
“tenants” and/or “land uses” are identified, or a change of “use” and/or “tenant” is 
proposed, depending on occupancy impacts, the “developer” shall submit for 
review with appropriate fees and obtain approval of a Tenant Review.  The 
County Building Official may determine in this process that additional land use 
review and approval is required by County Planning.  A construction plan review 
for Tenant Improvements may be processed simultaneously with the Tenant 
Review.  Only after a construction permit has been issued, all work/installations 
completed, and a final inspection is signed will an “Occupancy Permit” be 
granted to individual tenants.  

133. Tenant Improvements (>5.75’).  Where applicable, tenants shall submit 
professionally prepared plans for display racks, counters and partitions greater 
than 5’9” in height. 

LAND USE SERVICES - Planning (909) 387-8311 

134. Notification.  The developer shall provide a copy of these conditions of approval 
and a copy of the approved plot map to any future property owner, lessee, 
operator, and/or tenant to notify each interested party of the land use approval 
and conditions of operation, maintenance, the approved land use and any 
restrictions/requirements that have been imposed. 

END OF CONDITIONS 
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CEQA Comment Letters 
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Public Comment Letters 
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